
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

3 September 2018

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE will be held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on 
Tuesday 11 September 2018 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee Membership:

K Mills (Chairman)
M I Cosin (Vice-Chairman)
T A Bond
P I Carter
R J Frost
J M Heron
S C Manion
M J Ovenden
M Rose
D A Sargent

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 5)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

4   MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 April 2018, 15 
May 2018, 5 June 2018 and 3 July 2018 (to follow).

5   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 11, 12 and 
13.

The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: 
Apologies, Appointment of Substitute Members, Declarations of Interest, Minutes, 
the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work Programme, any agenda item that is not 
accompanied by a written report and items that are exempt business.
 
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day before the meeting.

6   DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE  

There were no decisions taken by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 10 September 
2018 in respect of recommendations from the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee.

7   ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

There are no items for consideration.

8   ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION  

(a) Items placed on the agenda by a Member of the Committee or any individual 
Non-Executive Member

Any individual Councillor may request that a matter is placed on the agenda of 
one of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Committees by providing 
Democratic Support with notice of the matter prior to the agenda being 
published.

There are no items for consideration.

(b) Items the subject of Call-In

Executive Decisions may be called-in by the Chairman or Spokesperson of the 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee or any three non-executive 
members.



3

There are no items for consideration.

(c) Public Petition

There are no items for consideration.

9   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 6 - 9)

It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny.

10   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 10 - 13)

It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme.

11   PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 1, 2018/19  (Pages 14 - 34)

To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive.

12   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN  (Pages 35 - 59)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Regulatory Services.

13   STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  (Pages 60 - 81)

To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive.

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic Services Manager, telephone: (01304) 872304 or email: 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk for details.



4

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The 

Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 

matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 

vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 

do so. If during the consideration of any i
[...]
nvironment & 
Corporate Assets

£0
To consider the report.
[Identified from Forward 
Plan for scrutiny]

Statement of Community 
Involvement Single Meeting Chief Executive £0 To consider the report.11 September 2018

Performance Report Q1 Single Meeting Chief Executive £0 To consider the report.

Accommodation Charter Update Single Meeting Director of 
Governance £0 To consider the report.

2 October 2018

Update on Universal Credit On-going East Kent 
Housing £0 To receive an update. 

October 2018 [tbc] BREXIT Implications for the Dover 
District Single Meeting

Chief Executive / 
Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£0
To receive an update. 
[Added at request of Cllr 
Mills]. 

6 November 2018

4 December 2018 Performance Report Q2 Single Meeting Chief Executive £0 To consider the report.

15 January 2019

11



Version: Monday, 03 September 2018 3

Month Issue

Resource Implications for Scrutiny

Action
Members Officers

(Corporate 
Expenditure 

unless otherwise 
stated)

Scrutiny Budget 
Expenditure

Projected Actual

Performance Report Q3 Single Meeting Chief Executive £0 To consider the report.

Scrutiny of the Council’s budget Single Meeting
Corporate 
Management 
Team

£0 £0 To scrutinise the Council’s 
budget for 2019/20.12 February 2019

Fees and Charges Single Meeting
Corporate 
Management 
Team

£0 £0
To be considered as part of 
the budget scrutiny 
process.

12 March 2019

2 April 2019 Performance Report Targets 2018-19 Single Meeting Chief Executive £0 £0 To consider the report

Please note items beyond the current month are subject to change depending on Forward Plan, etc. 

Municipal Year 2018/19

Agreed for 
Inclusion? Subject Resource Implications Action

Yes Creation of a Local 
Property Company Single Meeting

Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£0 To consider the report.
[Identified from Forward Plan for scrutiny]

Yes Property Investment 
Strategy Single Meeting

Director of Finance, 
Housing and 
Community

£ To receive an update

12



Version: Monday, 03 September 2018 4

Yes Dover Town Centre 
Regeneration

Meeting of both 
scrutiny 
committees

Corporate 
Management Team £

To hold a meeting of both scrutiny 
committees to consider the proposals for 
the regeneration of the wider town centre.

Yes Dover Leisure Centre On-going
Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 To consider reports at each relevant 
stage in the process.

Yes Digital Strategy Single Meeting Head of Community 
Services £ To receive an update on the Council’s 

digital strategy.

Yes Lorry Parking in the 
Dover District On-going Various £ To consider issues of illegal and anti-

social lorry parking in the wider District.

Yes Open Golf 
Championship On-going Corporate 

Management Team £ To receive updates at appropriate 
milestones. 

13



Dover District Council

 Subject: PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 1, 2018/19

Meeting and Date: Cabinet –  10 September 2018
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee – 11 September 
2018

Report of: Nadeem Aziz, Chief Executive

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Mike Conolly, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To monitor performance against key objectives.

Recommendation: The Council’s Performance Report and Actions for the 1st Quarter 
2018/19 be noted.

1. Summary

The Council’s Performance Report for the 1st Quarter 2018/19 reports on 
performance against key performance targets throughout the Council, East Kent 
Shared Services and East Kent Housing during the first quarter.  It incorporates 
comments from each Director on performance within their directorate plus any key 
initiatives and concerns they may have.  

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Monitoring of performance against key targets is key to the achievement of the 
Council’s aims and objectives.  The Performance Report provides a summary of the 
Councils key performance figures for the 3 m
[...]
 Services, including Civica, 
and East Kent Housing are monitored through the monitoring structures established 
by the Agreements under which those services are delivered, with any areas of 
significant concern being capable of escalation into this quarterly monitoring report, if 
required.

3. Identification of Options

3.1 Not applicable.

4. Resource Implications

4.1 None.

5. Corporate Implications

5.1 Comment from the Section 151 Officer: The Director of Finance, Housing and 
Community has been consulted in the preparation of this report and has no additional 
comments to add. (HL)

5.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council:   The Solicitor to the Council has been 
consulted in the preparation of this report and has no further comments to make.

5.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer: This report does not specifically highlight any 
equality implications, however in discharging their duties members are required to 
comply with the public sector equality duty as set out in section 149 of the Equality 
Act 2010 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15 ‘  

6. Appendices      

Appendix 1 – Q1 Performance Report

7. Background Papers

None.

Contact Officer:  Michelle Farrow, Head of Leadership Support 

15

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15


Page 1

Dover District Council Performance Report
For the Quarter Ending – 30 June 2018

Introduction
 Summary of Performance Indicators                                             KEY

▲ Improved performance
► Maintained performance
▼ Decline in performance 

Status Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Direction of Travel 
to previous Qtr

No. % No. % No. % No. %
Green 21 68% ▼
Amber 6 19% ▼

Red 4 13% ▼
Total 31 100%

Shared Services Performance

EK Services & DDC Digital

PI Description Outturn 
2017/18

DDC 
Target 

2018/19
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current 
Cumulative 

figure

Absolute 
Number 
of Cases 
this Qtr 

where 
applicable

Direction 
of 

Travel to 
previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

ACC011
Percentage 
[...]
s now actively processing cases relating to Council Tax arrears and the Housing Benefit Overpayment 
project is well underway. 
 
Concerns/Risks:
Nothing to report for this quarter.

 

20



Page 6

EK Housing   

PI Description Outturn 
2017/18

DDC 
Target 

2018/19
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current 
Cumulative 

figure

Absolute 
Number of 
Cases this 
Qtr where 
applicable

Direction 
of Travel 
to previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

EKHL1 Average time taken to re-
let council dwellings

13.71
days

15
days

18.58 
days

18.58 
days ▼ Red

EKHC2 Rent arrears as % of 
annual debit 2.35% 2.50% 2.89% 2.89% ▼ Red

EKHC3 Former tenant arrears as 
% of annual debit 0.73% 0.50% 0.84% 0.84% ▼ Red

EKHD1
Total current tenant 
arrears (including court 
costs)

£466,344 N/A £562,672 £562,672 ▼ N/A

EKHD2 Average current tenant 
arrears per rented unit £97.17 N/A £118.96 £118.96 ▼ N/A

EKHD3
Total former tenant 
arrears (including court 
costs)

£144,542 N/A £163,813 £163,813 ▼ N/A

EKHD4 Amount of former tenant 
arrears written off £9,242 N/A £0.00 £0.00 ▲ N/A

EKHM1 
Percentage of total 
responsive jobs 
completed on time

99.59% 98% 98.39% 98.39% 1347 of 
1369 ▼ Green

EKHM5 
Percentage of properties 
with a valid gas safety 
certification

99.90% 100% 99.85% 99.85% 4040 of 
4046 ▼ Amber

East Kent Housing Director's Comments: 
Performance:
 Re-let times have increased due to higher levels of work required to clear/repair properties before bringing them back into use. Of the 18.58 calendar days 

to re-let non-Major Work voids, an average of 17.12 calendar days were spent carrying out these necessary works.
 Current tenant arrears continue to be affected by the roll-out of Universal Credit (UC) across all of the districts. At the end of June, Dover had 476 full UC 

cases constituting £265,242 of the total arrears. The roll-out of UC has an impact in terms of the length of time it takes to manage UC cases as well as on 
the level of resources needed to manages all arrears cases, including 
[...]
2018/19
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current 
Cumulative 

figure

Absolute 
Number 
of Cases 
this Qtr 
(where 

applicable)

Direction 
of Travel 
to previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

ACC004 Percentage of invoices paid on 
time 96.56% 91.50% 98% 98% 2154 ▲ Green

CSU001 Percentage of ASB cases resolved 
within 30 days 100% 98% 100% 100% 63 ► Green

HOU010a
Number of households living in 
Temporary Accommodation 
including B&B 

89 90 96 96 ▼ Amber

HOU010b

Number of households in bed &  
breakfast  (The data provided in 
HOU010a and b shows the 
number of households on the last 
day of the quarter.)

24 20 27 27 ▼ Red

HOU011
The number of households 
presenting as homeless where a 
duty to re-house is accepted

173 N/A 17 17 ▲ N/A

HOU012 The number of children in B&B 
and nightly paid 131 N/A 134 134 ▼ N/A

PSH007 Number of DFG applications 
completed (for information only) 66 N/A 30 30 N/A N/A

PSH008 
Percentage of completed DFG 
applications approved within 10 
working days from receipt of 
application

91.30% N/A 87% 87% ▼ N/A

Finance, Housing & Community Director's Comments: 
Performance:  The number of households in temporary accommodation and Bed & Breakfast are slightly above target, however the impact of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act has not yet stabilised and it is not possible to provide a reliable projection of position by year end.  The budget, in 
terms of spend in Temporary Accommodation, is expected to be in budget

23



Page 9

Performance Summary – General Fund, HRA and Capital

Performance: 
General Fund Revenue Budget

 As at 30th June 2018 the General Fund is projecting a surplus of £148k, an improvement of £49k on the original budgeted surplus of £99k, as shown in 
the table below:  

General Fund Budget Monitoring Summary to 30th June 2018
£000 £000

Original budget deficit (99)
Property Services - Building surveyor (part year) and Technical Support Officer posts – 
awaiting identification of project funding

47.

EKHR & Payroll - Estimated savings from r
[...]
d approve the  
         adoption of the amended document for Planning Enforcement purposes

4.       Evaluation of Options

4.1     Option 1. This is not a preferred option because this would leave officers to undertake   
          enforcement activity based on outdated procedures and potentially not in line with corporate 
          priorities;

4.2     Option 2. This is the preferred option as the approval of the amended and updated PEP will 
          provide a current, open and transparent procedure for officers and the public which sets out the 
          Council’s approach to Planning Enforcement.

5.       Resource Implications

5.1   There are no immediate, identifiable resource implications as a consequence of the approval of 
         the amendments to the Planning Enforcement Plan policy document.  

6.      Corporate Implications

6.1   Comment from the Director of Finance (linked to the MTFP): Finance have been consulted and have 
        no further comments to add (SG).

6.2   Comment from the Solicitor to the Council: The Solicitor to the Council has been consulted in the 
        preparation of this report and has no further comment to make.

  6.3  Comment from the Equalities Officer: ‘This report does not specifically highlight any equality   
implications, however in discharging their duties members are required to comply with the public 
sector equality duty as set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15.’ 

7.    Appendices

          Appendix 1: Updated and amended Planning Enforcement Plan (PEP) policy document

8.    Background Papers

       None.

Contact Officer: Diane Croucher, Head of Regulatory Services - Extn 2208.

36

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15


1

 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN  

1  Aim and Scope of the Plan

1.1 The Planning Enforcement Plan sets out how the Council's planning enforcement 
service will help achieve corporate regeneration objectives, address breaches 
[...]
pliance achieved – case closed

Owner/Occupier has 
option to apply for 

lawful development 
certificate

Breach has occurred 
but concluded not 
expedient to take 

enforcement action – 
case closed

Breach has occurred 
and application to 

regularise the breach 
submitted and 

approved with/without 
conditions – case closed

Request further information 
– possible use of PCN

No breach – case 
closed Breach has occurred 

but is immune from 
enforcement action – 

case closed

Requirements of 
enforcement action 

complied with – case 
closed

Report of Suspected Breach

59



Dover District Council

Subject: STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 10 September 2018

Report of: Nadeem Aziz, Chief Executive

Portfolio Holder: Councillor James Back, Portfolio Holder for Built 
Environment

Decision Type: Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: Cabinet is requested to consider representations received during 
the consultation on the draft Statement of Community 
Involvement. A number of minor changes are proposed, in 
response to representations received.

Recommendation: (i)  To approve the proposed responses to the 
representations received, as shown in Appendix 1. 

(ii) To approve and adopt the Statement of Community  
Involvement attached at Appendix 2.

1. Summary

1.1    The Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) sets out how, when and 
where the Council will consult with local and statutory stakeholders both during 
production of development plan documents, and within the development 
management function. Cabinet approved public consultation upon a draft Statement 
of Community Involvement on 14th May 2018, which was duly undertaken. Appendix 
1 to this report provides details of the representations received and proposed 
responses. Appendix 2 comprises a final draft of the SCI incorporating amendments 
arising from the consultation. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The requirement to produce a SCI is under Section 18 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (PCPA 2004).  When a Development Plan 
Document is subjected to examination in public, the Inspector must be satisfied that it 
has been prepared in compliance with the Council’s SCI and that the SCI itself meets 
with the requirements set out in the regulations. 

2.2 The Neighbourhood Planning Act 20171 introduced a number of additional 
requirements for SCIs, the most significant of which was to set out the Council’s 
policies for giving advice or assistance in relation to Neighbourhood Planning. A 
replacement SCI was drafted for consultation, which takes account of these changes 
by updating the existing SCI.

2.3 The public consultation on the draft SCI ran for six weeks from Thursday, 24th May 
until midnight on Thursday, 5th July 2018. The consultation was advertised in local 
newspapers and via social media and those signed up to ‘Keep Me Posted’. In 

1 Section 6 and Section 13 Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017 coming into force 31st July (The 
Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017 (Commencement No. 3) Regulations 2018)

60

Agenda Item No 13



addition, a total of 144 consultees were invited to comment. This included the local 
plan consultation list, parish and town councils, neighbouring parish councils, local 
community groups and people who have registered their interest in planning 
consultations. The draft document was available from the Council’s website, and 
paper copies were available at libraries within the District.

2.4 In response, the Council received 13 representations from various organisations and 
individuals. It should be noted that the representations received predominantly 
related to the existing SCI text and not the changes necessary as a result of the 
Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017. It is nonetheless clearly appropriate to consider 
all responses and whether they should be incorporated into the replacement SCI.   

2.5 The Council’s response to each represe
[...]
y must conform to the strategic policies 
of the Local Plan.

Programme Officer: Person appointed to assist with all 
administrative matters related to Examinations of Local Plan 
documents.

Representation: A formal statement submitted by a consultee at 
the submission stage of a development plan document.

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): These documents, 
including issue-based documents, design guidance and 
masterplans, provide more detail to how policies in the Local 
Plan should be used.

Sustainability Appraisal (including Strategic Environmental 
Assessment): A systematic and iterative appraisal process, 
incorporating the requirements of the Strategic Environmental 
Assessment Directive. Its purpose is to appraise the social, 
environmental and economic effects of the strategies and 
policies in a local development document from the outset of the 
preparation process. This will ensure that decisions are made 
that accord with sustainable development. 

For information about: 
Local Development Documents 
and to register for email alerts 
of consultations, contact 
Regeneration Delivery: 
regenerationdelivery@dover.gov.uk 
01304 872477
or visit the Council offices.

For information about: 
Planning applications contact 
Development Management: 
developmentcontrol@dover.gov.uk  
01304 821199  
or visit the Council offices.

81


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	9 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	Notice of Forthcoming
	Key Decisions
	Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council
	NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS

	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	11 PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 1, 2018/19
	Performance Report - Appendix

	12 Planning Enforcement Plan
	Planning Enforcement - Appendix 1

	13 Statement of Community Involvement
	SCI - Appendix 1
	SCI - Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 11 September 2018 
at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor M I Cosin (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)

Councillors: T A Bond
P I Carter
P J Hawkins (as substitute for Councillor K Mills)
J M Heron
S C Manion
M J Ovenden
D A Sargent

Officers: Chief Executive
Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial)
Strategic Director (Corporate Resources)
Mr A Stevens (Head of Shared Services, EK Services)
Chief Executive - East Kent Housing
Director of Customer Services
Senior Policy Planner
Democratic Services Manager

24 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R J Frost and K Mills.

25 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor P J 
Hawkins had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor K Mills.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

27 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 24 April 2018, 15 May 2018 and 3 June 2018 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Democratic Services Manager advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

29 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE 

Members received the decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made 
by the Committee.
 



RESOLVED: That the Cabinet decisions relating to recommendations from the 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee be noted.

30 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business.

31 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business.

32 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.
 

RESOLVED:   That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

33 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Scrutiny Work Programme to the 
Committee for its consideration.
 

RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted.

34 PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 1, 2018/19 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community introduced the Performance 
Report Quarter 1 2018/19. 

There were 4 red performance indicators (out of 31 total indicators) for Quarter 1 as 
followed:

East Kent Housing

 EKHL1 (Average time taken to re-let council dwellings)
 EKHC2 (Rent arrears as % of annual debit)
 EKHC3 (Former tenant arrears as % of annual debit)

Dover District Council
 HOU010b (Number of households in bed and breakfast – last day of the 

quarter)

The Chief Executive of East Kent Housing advised that in respect of indicator 
EKHL1, this was due to problems with the contractor turning around empty 
properties and it was expected that it would be back on track by Quarter 2 2018/19.



In respect of the arrears, it was stated that 7 people per day were moving onto 
Universal Credit in the district and according to national studies it could on average 
take up to 2 years for arrears arising from Universal Credit to be resolved. 

In respect of amber indicator EKHM5 (percentage of properties with a valid gas 
safety certification) it was stated that this was down to a single property where they 
were having problems obtaining access. 

Members were advised that the Council had purchased a number of properties to 
boost the amount of council owned temporary accommodation in order to get 
people out of bed and breakfast and was looking at other solutions. 

RESOLVED: That the Performance Report Quart 1, 2018/19 be noted.

35 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN 

The Chief Executive presented the Planning Enforcement Plan.

Members were advised that planning enforcement had been moved into the 
regulatory services section as there was a better synergy in grouping the Council’s 
main enforcement areas together and it offered the opportunity to build a stronger 
enforcement culture, particularly where multiple offenses were being committed. 
There would also be increased transparency and accountability through the updated 
Planning Enforcement Plan. 

Members called for improved communication and engagement with the public so 
that it was clear as to what the Council could and could not take enforcement action 
in respect of, including the use of posters and other visual material.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

36 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

The Senior Policy Planner presented the report on the Statement of Community 
Involvement.

Members were advised that the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) set out 
how, when and where the Council would consult with local and statutory 
stakeholders both during production of development plan documents, and within the 
development management function. The Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017 
introduced a number of additional requirements for SCIs, the most significant of 
which was to set out the Council’s policies for giving advice or assistance in relation 
to Neighbourhood Planning. As a result, a replacement SCI was drafted for 
consultation which took account these changes through an updated SCI.

Councillor S C Manion pointed out that the document made reference to the PCT 
(Primary Care Trust) when it should refer to the CCG (Clinical Commissioning 
Group) and it was agreed that this would be updated in the document.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.02 pm.


